MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}$: owen & nash, printers to the state. 1868 .

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Interest on lands reserved, fifteen hundred dollars,	1,500	00	Снар. 479.
Lands reserved, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00	
Forfeited lands, eight hundred dollars,	800	00	•
Fuel and lights, thirty-five hundred dollars,	3,500	00	
Board of prisoners in county jails, two thousand dollars,	2,000	00	
East Maine conference seminary, eleven hundred dol-	. 50 50 to 1965)		
lars, the law state of the law state of the latest of	1,100	00	
Westbrook seminary, two hundred dollars,	200	00	•
Sanford legacy, forty-two dollars,	42	00	
Interest on Madawaska school fund, three hundred dol-			
lars,	300	00	
Bounty on animals, eight hundred dollars,	800	00	٠
Sheriffs and coroners, five hundred dollars,	500	00	
County taxes, collected in eighteen hundred sixty-			-
seven, four thousand five hundred eighty-two dollars			
forty cents,	4,582	40	
Documentary history of Maine, fifteen hundred dollars,	1,500	00	
Bounty to volunteers, ten thousand dollars,	10,000	00	
Refunding bounty to towns, ten thousand dollars,	10,000	00	
Hartland (formerly St. Albans) academy, one thousand			
dollars,	1,000	00	
Berwick academy, two thousand dollars,	2,000	00	
Houlton academy, one hundred twenty dollars,	120	0.0	
Presque Isle academy, one hundred eighty dollars,	180	00	
Amounting in the whole to six hundred thirty-three			
-	633,760	05	
SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.			

Approved February 12, 1868.

Chapter 479.

An act to authorize Richard G. Hinman and Eben Blunt to erect a pier in the Penobscot river at East Hampden.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Richard G. Hinman and Eben Blunt, their associates, Lecation and successors or assigns, are hereby authorized to erect a pier in tide water in the town of Hampden, about three hundred feet above their pier already built.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 12, 1868.